

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ACHESON HOTELS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH LAUFER,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SALLY A. MORRIS
Six City Center, Suite 300
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 558-6161 ext. 1001
smorris@morrisemploymentlaw.com

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. Statutory Background	7
II. Proceedings below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SQUARELY DIVIDED	16
A. The First and Eleventh Circuits have found standing—but on different theories.	17

B.	The Second, Fifth, and Tenth Circuits have rejected standing.	20
C.	The Fourth, Sixth, and Seventh Circuits have held that visually impaired ADA “testers” lack standing.....	22
II.	THIS CASE IS JURISPRUDENTIALLY AND PRACTICALLY IMPORTANT.....	25
III.	THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.....	30
	CONCLUSION	32
Appendix A		
	<i>Laufer v. Acheson Hotels, LLC</i> , 50 F.4th 259 (1st Cir. 2022)	1a
Appendix B		
	<i>Laufer v. Acheson Hotels, LLC</i> , No. 20-cv- 00344, 2021 WL 1993555 (D. Me. May 18, 2021).....	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brintley v. Aeroquip Credit Union</i> , 936 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Brown v. McKinley Mall, LLC</i> , No. 15-CV-1044, 2018 WL 2289823 (W.D.N.Y. May 17, 2018).....	28
<i>Caplan v. All American Auto Collision, Inc.</i> , No. 18-61120-CIV, 2019 WL 13084767 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 36 F.4th 1083 (11th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Carello v. Aurora Policemen Credit Union</i> , 930 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2019)	23, 24
<i>Griffin v. Department of Labor Federal Credit Union</i> , 912 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Harty v. West Point Realty, Inc.</i> , 28 F.4th 435 (2d Cir. 2022)	5, 21, 22, 27
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	6, 13, 14, 26
<i>Kennedy v. Floridian Hotel, Inc.</i> , 998 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Laufer v. Alamac Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-02206, 2021 WL 1966574 (D.D.C. May 17, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 21-7056, 2021 WL 4765435 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 10, 2021).....	9
<i>Laufer v. Alamac Inc.</i> , No. 21-7056, 2021 WL 4765435 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 10, 2021).....	22

<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022)	5, 6, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31
<i>Laufer v. Ganesha Hospitality LLC</i> , No. 21-995, 2022 WL 2444747 (2d Cir. July 5, 2022)	22
<i>Laufer v. Jaral Riverhead Corp.</i> , No. 20-CV-02680, 2021 WL 9182913 (E.D.N.Y. July 27, 2021)	9
<i>Laufer v. Looper</i> , 22 F.4th 871 (10th Cir. 2022)	5, 20, 21
<i>Laufer v. Mann Hospital LLC</i> , 996 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2021)	5, 20
<i>Laufer v. Naranda Hotels, LLC</i> , No. CV-20-2136, 2020 WL 7384726 (D. Md. Dec. 16, 2020)	9
<i>Mosley v. Kohl’s Department Stores, Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Texaco Refining & Marketing, Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Shayler v. 1310 PCH, LLC</i> , No. 21-56130, -- F.4th --, 2022 WL 13743415 (9th Cir. Oct. 24, 2022)	28
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	19, 31
<i>Suárez-Torres v. Panaderia Y Reposteria España, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 542 (1st Cir. 2021)	27

<i>Taylor v. 312 Grand Street LLC</i> , No. 15 Civ. 5410, 2016 WL 1122027 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2016)	28
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	6, 14, 19, 26, 29, 30, 31

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(ii)	1, 7
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii)	1, 3, 7
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv)	11
42 U.S.C. § 12186(b).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12205	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 36.302(e)(1)(ii)	2, 3, 8
28 C.F.R. § 36.501(a).....	8
28 C.F.R. § 36.502	3
28 C.F.R. § 36.503	3
28 C.F.R. § 36.505	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(c).....	10
7C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1958, Westlaw (3d ed. database updated Apr. 2022)	10
